
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Joint Children's Trust Committee 

Date: Wednesday 6th March 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Joint Children's Trust Committee 
 
Councillor Fiona Baker (Co-Chair), Councillor Scott Edwards (Co-Chair), Councillor Lloyd 
Bunday, Councillor Matt Golby, Councillor Jonathan Nunn and Councillor Jason Smithers 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance 

 
  

 
02   Notification of requests to address the meeting 

 
  

 
03   Members' declaration of interests 

 
  

 
04   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 

 
 3 - 4 

 
05   Review of Realisation of 2023/24 Savings 

Proposals 
David Watts/ 
Rebecca 
Wilshire 
 

5 - 16 

 
06   NCT Transformation and Efficiency Board Update David Watts/ 

Rebecca 
Wilshire 
 

17 - 26 

 
07   Urgent Business 

 
  

 
 

Sanjit Sull, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
 
 
 

Proper Officer 
27th February 2024 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
07910 344766 
rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Exempt and Confidential Information 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the 
press and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will be unable 
to view proceedings. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Children's Trust Committee 
Held at 2.30 pm on Tuesday 16th January 2024 in the Mill Room, The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (NNC) 
Councillor Scott Edwards (NNC) 
Councillor Jason Smithers (NNC) 
 

 
Councillor Fiona Baker (WNC) 
Councillor Matt Golby (WNC) 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (WNC) 
 

Officers 
 
George Candler 
Jenine Chandler 
Janice Gotts 
Martin Henry 
Stuart Lackenby 
Raj Sohal 
David Watts 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Rebecca Wilshire 
 
Richard Woodward 
Adele Wylie  
 

Interim Chief Executive - NNC 
Contract Monitoring Officer - NNC 
Executive Director of Finance - NNC 
Executive Director of Finance - WNC 
Deputy Chief Executive - WNC 
Democratic Services Officer – NNC 
Interim Director of Children’s Services – 
NNC 
Director of Legal and Democratic - WNC 
Acting Director of Children’s Services – 
WNC 
ICF Manager – NNC 
Interim Deputy Chief Executive - NNC 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
None received. 
 

3 Members' declaration of interests  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th September 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

5 Approval of NCT Business Plan 2024/25 - 2027/28  
 
The Committee considered a report by the NNC Interim Director of Children’s 
Services, which outlined the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust’s (NCT) Business 
Plan. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The NCT’s Business Plan be noted. 
 
b) The Business Plan be approved. 
 

6 NCT 2024/25 Contract Sum and MTFP  
 
The Committee considered a report by the WNC Acting Director of Children’s 
Services, which outlined the provisional 2024/25 Contract Sum and Medium Term 
Financial Plan for the NCT. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The provisional Contract Sum for the NCT for the 2024/25 financial year be noted. 
 
b) The NCT’s Medium Term Financial Plan be noted. 
 

7 Approval of Changes to Support Services SLA's  
 
The Committee considered a report by the NNC Interim Director of Children’s 
Services, which sought approval to amend the Support Services Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs) delivered to the NCT by WNC and NNC, via the Change Control 
Process. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The proposal to amend the Support Services SLAs delivered to the NCT by WNC 
and NNC be approved. 
 
b) The increased cost of £0.639M to deliver the Support Services SLAs for 2024/25 be 
noted. 
 

8 Urgent Business  
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their attendance and closed the meeting at 
2:15pm.  
 

Page 4



Children’s Trust Joint Committee 
 6th March 2024 

 

 
 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A 23_24 Detailed Savings Delivery 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide an update on Northamptonshire 

Childrens Trust’s (NCT) progress to deliver agreed savings in the 2023/24 
Contract Sum, including delivery of the Circle to Success Programme.  

 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Review of realisation of 2023/24 NCT savings proposals 

Report Author David Watts, Executive Director of Adults, Health 
Partnerships and Housing (DASS) & Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) (interim), NNC, 
David.watts@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Rebecca Wilshire, Director of Children’s Services (acting), 
WNC,  Rebecca.wilshire@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Richard Woodward, Head of Business & Performance 
(NNC)/Intelligent Client Function Programme Lead,  
richard.woodward@northnorthants.gov.uk    
 

Executive Member Cllr Fiona Baker – Cabinet Member for Children, Families & 
Education, WNC 
 
Cllr Scott Edwards, Executive Member for Children, 
Families, Education & Skills, NNC 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:David.watts@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca.wilshire@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:richard.woodward@northnorthants.gov.uk


2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. In accordance with the Service Delivery Contract (SDC) the Councils agreed a 

proposed 2023/24 Contract Sum of £150.938m with NCT for the delivery of its’ 
services at the meeting of the Strategic Group i
[...]
     
                
                        

        

     

      
         
        
           

                        

             
                     

             

                     

             

               

           

        

           

                 

           

                                    

                  
        
         
       

        
                                             

           

           

           

  

           

   

         

   

          

   

                                                     
                                                         

                           

           

               

           

                         

             

           

               

                                        

          

       

        

          

            

  

           

  

        

          

             

         

           

              

 

P
age 16



Children’s Trust Joint Committee 
6th March 2024 

 

 
 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – T&E Board Approved Business Cases Feb 24 FINAL 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide an update on Transformation and 

Efficiency activity that has been agreed at the Transformation and Efficiency 
Board relating to improving outcomes for children and young people. 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. The Transformation and Efficiency Board was introduced in November 2023 

as part of the informal step in arrangements. The remit of the board has three 
core responsibilities: 

Report Title 
 

NCT Transformation and Efficiency Board Update 

Report Author David Watts, Executive Director of Adults, Health 
Partnerships and Housing (DASS) & Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) (interim), NNC, 
David.watts@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Rebecca Wilshire, Director of Children’s Services (acting), 
WNC,  Rebecca.wilshire@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Sarah Ree
[...]
c Manager

£0.068m

Improving Outcomes for Children- FSWs £0.132m

Exploitation Hub £0.435m

MASH Review

£0.070m

Improving Engagement for Young People 
– IV Visitors

£0.203m

Total £1.659m

Balance outstanding £1.862m

Project Title Funding Agreed 
2024/25

Circle to Success £1.280

Improving Outcomes for Children – IRO 
CP Chair £0.85m

Practice Model
£0.132m

Managed Teams £1.083m

Total £2.580m

Balance outstanding £0m

Block 2 - £2.580 Block 3 - £3.291m

As of 23rd February 2024

P
age 26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024
	5 Review of Realisation of 2023/24 Savings Proposals
	Children’s Trust Joint Committee
	Agenda Item 05 - Appx A - 23-24 Detailed Savings Delivery

	6 NCT Transformation and Efficiency Board Update
	Children’s Trust Joint Committee
	Agenda Item 06 - Appx A – T&E Board Approved Business Cases Feb 24
	Slide 1
	Slide 2





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Children's Trust Committee 
Held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday 6th March, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool 
House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Scott Edwards 
Councillor Jason Smithers 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
 

Officers 
 
Anna Earnshaw 
Janice Gotts 
Martin Henry 
Stuart Lackenby 
Raj Sohal 
Sanjit Sull 
David Watts 
 
Rebecca Wilshire 
 
Adele Wylie 

Chief Executive – WNC 
Executive Director of Finance – NNC 
Executive Director of Finance – WNC  
Deputy Chief Executive – WNC  
Democratic Services Officer – NNC  
Interim Monitoring Officer – NNC  
Interim Director of Children’s Services – 
NNC  
Acting Director of Children’s Services – 
WNC  
 

 
9 Apologies for non-attendance  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

10 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
None received. 
 

11 Members' declaration of interests  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

12 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 16th January 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

13 Review of Realisation of 2023/24 Savings Proposals  
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

14 NCT Transformation and Efficiency Board Update  
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

15 Urgent Business  



 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their attendance and closed the meeting at 
2:15pm.  


